

Nos. 21-1484 and 22-51

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF ARIZONA, STATE OF NEVADA,
STATE OF COLORADO, THE METROPOLITAN
WATER DISTRICT OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

NAVAJO NATION, et al.,

Respondents.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

NAVAJO NATION, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**PETITIONERS' REPLY TO BRIEF
FOR THE NAVAJO NATION**

RITA P. MAGUIRE

Counsel of Record

RITA P. MAGUIRE, ATTORNEY AT LAW, PLLC

4139 North 49th Place

Phoenix, AZ 85018

(602) 277-2197

rmaguire@azwaterlaw.com

Attorneys for Petitioner State of Arizona

*Attorneys for Petitioners**

*Additional counsel listed on
signature page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE SUPREME COURT RETAINS EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION OVER THE DETERMINATION OF ENTITLEMENTS TO WATER FROM THE MAINSTREAM....	3
A. The Injunctive Relief Sought by the Proposed Third Amended Complaint Necessarily Entails the Judicial Determination of the Nation’s Unquantified Claim to Mainstream Water.....	3
B. Repeated Citation to Administrative Programs Implementing the Law of the River Confirms the Third Amended Complaint’s Objective of Attaining a Right to Mainstream Water.....	5
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Opinion Leads to Both Quantification and Prioritization of the Nation’s Unadjudicated Claims to the Mainstream.....	7
D. The Ninth Circuit’s Opinion Undermines the Unified Approach established by this Court to Allocate the Mainstream’s Scarce Water Supplies.....	8
II. THE THIRD AMENDED COMPLAINT FAILS TO IDENTIFY ANY SPECIFIC, CONGRESSIONALLY IMPOSED DUTY OF THE SECRETARY TO ASSESS, PLAN FOR, PROTECT AND MITIGATE FOR THE NATION’S CLAIMED RIGHT TO THE MAINSTREAM	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The 1849 and 1868 Treaties are silent regarding any duty of the Government involving the Nation’s claimed Mainstream rights	10
1. The 1868 Treaty did not impose a fiduciary duty upon the Government to take the actions described in the Third Amended Complaint	13
2. The 1934 Boundary Act, while adding land to the Navajo Reservation in Arizona, did not, and could not, amend the 1868 Treaty or otherwise extend any provisions of the Treaty to the subsequently added land	15
B. In the absence of specific direction from Congress, courts lack the power to impose, by judicial fiat, a fiduciary duty based either upon the bare reservation of land or this Court’s implied reservation of water doctrine in <i>Winters v. United States</i>	18
C. The vague nature of the relief sought, and the lack of specific parameters to determine if the alleged duty has been fulfilled, highlights the need for Congress, rather than the courts, to specifically impose any duty of trust upon the Government	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
D. The Government’s operation of the Mainstream pursuant to the Law of the River does not establish “elaborate control” over the resource within the meaning of <i>Mitchell II</i> and cannot serve as the basis for a duty of trust to the Nation to “secure” Mainstream water	20
E. The Government’s assertion of claims in water adjudications on the Nation’s behalf does not demonstrate comprehensive control over the resource; the Nation has the authority to bring its own claims and has done so for decades in state adjudications in Utah, New Mexico and Arizona	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 376 U.S. 340 (1964).....	21
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983).....	6, 7, 9
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 150 (2006).....	1, 3
<i>Cappaert v. United States</i> , 426 U.S. 128 (1976)	6
<i>Choctaw Nation of Indians v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 423 (1943)	12
<i>Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	9
<i>Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians v. State of Minn.</i> , 861 F. Supp. 784 (D. Minn. 1994).....	12
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	12
<i>Morongo Band of Mission Indians v. FAA</i> , 161 F.3d 569 (9th Cir. 1998).....	23
<i>United States v. Choctaw Nation</i> , 179 U.S. 494 (1900).....	12
<i>United States v. Gotchnik</i> , 222 F.3d 506 (8th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 564 U.S. 162 (2011)	10
<i>United States v. Mitchell (Mitchell I)</i> , 445 U.S. 535 (1980)	13, 21
<i>United States v. Mitchell (Mitchell II)</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983)	20, 21, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> , 438 U.S. 696 (1978).....	9
<i>Winters v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 564 (1908)...	2, 6, 17,
.....	18, 20, 23, 24
STATUTES	
1922 Colorado River Compact art. II, reprinted in 70 Cong. Rec. 324 (Dec. 10, 1928).....	21
1934 Boundary Act, § 1, 48 Stat. 960	15, 16, 17
2019 Colorado River Drought Contingency Plan Authorization Act, Pub. L. 114-16, 133 Stat. 850	8
25 U.S.C. § 71	17
Boulder Canyon Project Act, 43 U.S.C. § 617.....	21
Colorado River Basin Project Act, 43 U.S.C. § 1521.....	21
Treaty with the Cheyenne and Arapaho (1867 Treaty), 15 Stat. 593	15
Treaty with the Kiowa and Comanche (1867 Treaty), 15 Stat. 581	15
Treaty with the Navajo (1849 Treaty), 9 Stat. 974	10, 11, 20
Treaty with the Navajo (1868 Treaty), 15 Stat. 667	10-21
Treaty with the Sioux—Brulé, Oglala, Miniconjou, Yanktonai, Hunkpapa, Blackfeet, Cuthead, Two Kettle, Sans Arcs, Santee—and Arapaho (1868 Treaty), 15 Stat. 635	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
73 Fed. Reg. 19873 (Apr. 11, 2008)	8
87 Fed. Reg. 69042 (Nov. 17, 2022).....	8
J.L. Kessell, General Sherman and the Navajo Treaty of 1868: A Basic and Expedient Misunderstanding, 12 W. Hist. Q. 251 (1981) ("Historical Quarterly Article")	13, 14, 15
Robert J. Grow and Monte N. Stewart, "The 'Winters' Doctrine as Federal Common Law," <i>Natural Resources Lawyer</i> , 1977, Vol. 10, No. 3 (1977)	19
